UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff

CIVIL ACTION

VERSUS

No. 12-1924

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, Defendant **SECTION "E"**

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Court, by separate order, has approved the City's request to reschedule the Consent Decree Court Monitor Selection Committee's ("Committee") May 14, 2013 meeting to Tuesday, May 28, 2013, at 12:00 p.m. noon. The meeting will be held in the Bienville Club Lounge at the Mercedez-Benz Superdome, 1500 Poydras Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112. The Committee meeting has been rescheduled to Tuesday, May 28, at 12:00 p.m. noon because the City represented to the Court that the "Parties are working diligently to attempt to reach agreement on a proposed monitoring team and are making progress" and they recently "received additional information related to costs of the monitor." In the event the Parties are unable to agree on a Monitor, the Parties are to inform the Court that they are unable to agree no later than Tuesday, May 28, 2013, at 11:59 p.m. The Court will then select the Monitor pursuant to paragraph 478 of the Consent Decree entered as a judgment of this Court on January 11, 2013.³

¹ R. Doc. 244.

² R. Doc. 239.

³ R. Docs. 159 and 160.

The public is invited to provide comments, in writing, regarding the Monitor selection process or the selection of the Monitor. Comments may be e-mailed to City Attorney Sharonda Williams at shrwilliams@nola.gov. Please note "Re: NOPD Consent Decree Court Monitor" in the e-mail subject line. Comments also may be mailed or hand-delivered to the following address:

City Attorney City of New Orleans Re: NOPD Consent Decree Court Monitor 1300 Perdido Street New Orleans, LA 70112

The City of New Orleans will file copies of all public comments received in the electronic record of *United States of America v. City of New Orleans*, Civil Action No. 12-1924 (E.D. La.).

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 13th day of May, 2013.

SUSIE MORGAN UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE